

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).93/2017 Complainant/ Appellant : Shri Sajall Singh

Respondent : Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M)

Date of hearing : 06.04.2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Rtd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

06.04.17

The public authority is represented by Shri Lakhinandan Saharia, Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle accompanied by Shri Sadanandan Barman, Jr. Assistant in the office of the Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle. The petitioner Shri Sajall Singh is absent. However, he has sent a written communication dated 6th April, 2017 by e-mail stating that he could not attend today's hearing as he was out of station. He however, mentioned in his e-mail that he received some informations from the Addl. Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M) on 5.4.17 and is satisfied with the informations furnished against point nos. 8 (a), (b) & (d). He has further mentioned that informations furnished in respect of point nos. 8(c) of his RTI petition is incomplete and informations in respect of 8 (e), (f), (g), (h,) (i) and (j) have not been furnished. The Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle was shown the e-mail and after perusing the same he submitted that if given 15 days' time he will be able to furnish the informations to the petitioner.

In view of the above, the Registry of this Commission is directed to furnish a copy of the petitioner's e-mail dated 6th April, 2017 by hand today and the Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle is directed to furnish the information which the petitioner claims to have received in an incomplete manner or not received at all, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 14.3.17 is disposed of.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.
Sd/Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/KP(M).93/2017/ Dtd. 06.04.2017

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (M), Guwahati-1 for information with a copy of petitioner's e-mail dated 6.4.17 and necessary action
- 2. The Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle, Guwahati-1 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Shri Sajall Singh, Ohid Market, S.S. Road, Fancy Bazar, PO- Panbazar, Guwahati-1 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission